



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2135 OF 2024  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5421 OF 2026  
IN WP/2135/2024**

MR. MOHANSING KAILAS THOKE  
*VERSUS*  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND  
OTHERS

...  
Mr. Vijay B. Garud, Advocate for the Petitioner  
Mr. P. K. Lakhotiya, AGP for Respondent/State  
Mr. Jitendra M. Wagh, Advocate for Respondent Nos.2, 3 And 4  
Mr. Yogesh A. Jadhav, Advocate for Respondent No.5  
...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATE : 06<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. Learned advocate for petitioner states that the petitioner is present in the Court and he has instructed to withdraw the petition. The petitioner is called upon and he confirms the said fact.
2. The writ petition is, therefore, disposed of as withdrawn.
3. Amount of Rs.1 Lakh deposited by the petitioner pursuant to the order dated 26/02/2024 be refunded to him.
4. Accordingly, the civil application also stands disposed of.

**(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**